APPENDIX F TO CONSENT DECREE - SETTLING DEFENDANTS' PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE

IN THE MATTER OF UNITED STATES V. MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY AND IOWA-ILLINOIS MANOR, L.L.C. RELATING TO THE IOWA CITY FORMER MANUFACTURED GAS PLANT SUPERFUND SITE

## MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY DRAFT 6/23/2008

[date]

United States Environmental Protection Agency Region VII 901 North 5<sup>th</sup> St. Kansas City, KS 66101 Attn: EPA Project Coordinator

We hereby establish an irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit No. XXX for the account of MidAmerican Energy Company, 666 Grand Ave. PO Box 657 Des Moines, Iowa 50303-0657 in the initial amount of \$\_\_\_\_\_ and authorize you to draw at sight upon [bank].

Drafts at sight much be accompanied by a beneficiary's signed statement (purportedly signed by the Superfund Division Director, Region VII, of the United States Environmental Protection Agency) in the form of Exhibit A hereto.

It is a condition of this Letter of Credit that it shall be considered automatically extended without amendment for one year from the present or any future expiration date unless we notify you in writing at least one hundred twenty days prior to any such expiration date that this letter of Credit will not be renewed.

The amounts of any drafts drawn under this Letter of Credit are to be endorsed on the reverse side hereof.

We hereby agree with drawers that drafts and documents as specified above will be duly honored upon presentation to [bank].

Partial drawings are allowed.

[bank]

[signature]

## MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY DRAFT 6/23/2008

#### EXHIBIT A TO LETTER OF CREDIT NO. XXX

### CERTIFICATION FOR DRAW UPON LETTER OF CREDIT NO. XXX

# RELATED TO IOWA CITY MANUFACTURED GAS PLANT SITE CONSENT DECREE ####

I hereby certify that I am the Director of the Superfund Division, US EPA Region VII. With regard to the Iowa City manufactured gas plant site, Consent Decree ### (the "Consent Decree"), I hereby certify that: (1) EPA has implemented a Work Takeover pursuant to and in accordance with Paragraph 88 of the Consent Decree; (2) EPA is making this draw on the Letter of Credit to pay for performance of the Owner's Work obligations undertaken by EPA as part of the Work Takeover; and (3) Owner has not disputed EPA's implementation of such Work Takeover as permitted by the Consent Decree or any such dispute has been resolved in favor of EPA pursuant to the Consent Decree. All capitalized terms used herein are as defined in the Consent Decree.

Superfund Division Director Region VII United States Environmental Protection Agency